(iv)  Overhead costs (ISFs, liability, worker’s compensation insurance, payroll, 
HR costs, etc.) which is calculated as 40% of Actual Salary; and  

(v)  $750 per month for vehicle operation, maintenance, and replacement 
costs. 

(b)  The Parties agree that Scotts Valley’s share of the total costs shall not exceed 
one hundred and five thousand dollars ($105,000) annually.  

(c) Such costs shall be payable in monthly installments in response to invoices 
from Capitola showing the amount due for the preceding month. In the event an invoice 
covers only a portion of the month, the amount shall be pro-rated based upon the actual